

66376-3

REC'D

66376-3

JUN 21 2011

King County Prosecutor
Appellate Unit

NO. 66376-3-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION ONE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

RASHID HASSAN,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

The Honorable Michael Heavey, Judge

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

ANDREW P. ZINNER
Attorney for Appellant

NIELSEN, BROMAN & KOCH, PLLC
1908 E Madison Street
Seattle, WA 98122
(206) 623-2373

2011 JUN 21 PM 3:23

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION ONE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
A. <u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>	1
<u>Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error</u>	1
B. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	2
1. <u>The incident</u>	2
2. <u>Pretrial CrR 3.6 hearing</u>	4
3. <u>The outcome</u>	6
C. <u>ARGUMENT</u>	7
1. THE SEARCH INCIDENT TO HASSAN'S WARRANTLESS ARREST WAS INVALID BECAUSE THE SUSPECTED MISDEMEANOR ON WHICH IT WAS BASED IS NOT ONE OF THOSE OFFENSES THE LEGISLATURE HAS SPECIFICALLY EXCEPTED FROM THE WARRANT REQUIREMENT.	7
a. <u>General legal principles for searches incident to arrest</u>	7
b. <u>Warrantless arrest for misdemeanor violation</u>	8
c. <u>The Ortega Court's analysis contravened the rules of statutory construction and should not be relied on in Hassan's case.</u>	12
d. <u>Hassan may make this argument for the first time on appeal.</u>	17
e. <u>Hazard lacked probable cause to suspect Hassan was committing a felony.</u>	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT'D)

	Page
2. ERRONEOUS ADMISSION OF "OTHER DRUGS" EVIDENCE DEPRIVED HASSAN OF A FAIR TRIAL.	23
a. <u>Pertinent facts</u>	23
3. REMAND IS NECESSARY BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT FAILED TO ENTER WRITTEN FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW PURSUANT TO CrR 3.6(b).....	31
D. <u>CONCLUSION</u>	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>WASHINGTON CASES</u>	
<u>Davis v. State ex rel. Department of Licensing</u> 137 Wn.2d 957, 977 P.2d 554 (1999).....	17, 26
<u>In re Detention of Post</u> 170 Wn.2d 302, 241 P.3d 1234 (2010).....	28
<u>Lindeman v. Kelso School Dist. No. 458</u> 162 Wn.2d 196, 172 P.3d 329 (2007).....	14
<u>Miller v. Treat</u> 57 Wn.2d 524, 358 P.2d 143 (1960).....	13
<u>Post v. City of Tacoma</u> 167 Wn.2d 300, 217 P.3d 1179 (2009).....	12, 28
<u>Staats v. Brown</u> 139 Wn.2d 757, 991 P.2d 615 (2000).....	9
<u>State ex rel. McDonald v. Whatcom County Dist. Court</u> 92 Wn.2d 35, 593 P.2d 546 (1979).....	9, 12
<u>State v. Afana</u> 169 Wn.2d 169, 233 P.3d 879 (2010).....	7
<u>State v. Allen</u> 138 Wn. App. 463, 157 P.3d 893 (2007).....	11
<u>State v. Austin</u> 65 Wn. App. 759, 831 P.2d 747 (1992).....	31
<u>State v. Bright</u> 129 Wn.2d 257, 916 P.2d 922 (1996).....	12
<u>State v. Contreras</u> 92 Wn. App. 307, 966 P.2d 915 (1998).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	Page
<u>State v. Cruz</u> 88 Wn. App. 905, 946 P.2d 1229 (1997).....	30
<u>State v. Eisfeldt</u> 163 Wn.2d 628, 185 P.3d 580 (2008).....	7
<u>State v. Fernandez-Medina</u> 141 Wn.2d 448, 6 P.3d 1150 (2000).....	28
<u>State v. Fore</u> 56 Wn. App. 339, 783 P.2d 626 (1989) <u>review denied</u> , 114 Wn.2d 1011 (1990).....	20, 21
<u>State v. Gaddy</u> 152 Wn.2d 64, 93 P.3d 872 (2004).....	8
<u>State v. Graham</u> 130 Wn.2d 711, 927 P.2d 227 (1996).....	8
<u>State v. Grant</u> 89 Wn.2d 678, 575 P.2d 210 (1978).....	12
<u>State v. Harris</u> 97 Wn. App. 865, 989 P.2d 553 (1999) <u>review denied</u> , 140 Wn.2d 1017 (2000).....	3, 4, 11, 16, 25, 26
<u>State v. Head</u> 136 Wn.2d 619, 964 P.2d 1187 (1998).....	30, 31
<u>State v. Hernandez</u> 85 Wn. App. 672, 935 P.2d 623 (1997).....	26, 27
<u>State v. Holeman</u> 103 Wn.2d 426, 693 P.2d 89 (1985).....	14
<u>State v. Hornaday</u> 105 Wn.2d 120, 713 P.2d 71 (1986).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	Page
<u>State v. Jones</u> 146 Wn.2d 328, 45 P.3d 1062 (2002).....	7
<u>State v. Kintz</u> 169 Wn.2d 537, 238 P.3d 470 (2010).....	15
<u>State v. Ladson</u> 138 Wn.2d 343, 979 P.2d 833 (1999).....	11
<u>State v. Littlefair</u> 129 Wn. App. 330, 119 P.3d 359 (2005).....	18
<u>State v. Lough</u> 125 Wn.2d 847, 889 P.2d 487 (1995).....	28
<u>State v. McFarland</u> 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....	18
<u>State v. Moore</u> 161 Wn.2d 880, 169 P.3d 469 (2007).....	7
<u>State v. Ortega</u> 159 Wn. App. 889, 248 P.3d 1062 (2011).....	10-17, 19
<u>State v. Posey</u> 161 Wn.2d 638, 167 P.3d 560 (2007).....	27
<u>State v. Pulido</u> 68 Wn. App. 59, 841 P.2d 1251 (1992) <u>review denied</u> , 121 Wn.2d 1018 (1993).....	30
<u>State v. Rinkes</u> 49 Wn.2d 664, 306 P.2d 205 (1957).....	12
<u>State v. Rodriguez-Torres</u> 77 Wn. App. 687, 893 P.2d 650 (1995).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	Page
<u>State v. Sexsmith</u> 138 Wn. App. 497, 157 P.3d 901 (2007) <u>review denied</u> , 163 Wn.2d 1014 (2008).....	28
<u>State v. Smith</u> 68 Wn. App. 201, 842 P.2d 494 (1992).....	30
<u>State v. Snapp</u> 153 Wn. App. 485, 219 P.3d 971 (2009) <u>review granted</u> , 169 Wn.2d 1026 (2010)	19
<u>State v. Tagas</u> 121 Wn. App. 872, 90 P.3d 1088 (2004).....	30
<u>State v. Thomas</u> 68 Wn. App. 268, 843 P.2d 540 (1992) <u>review denied</u> , 123 Wn.2d 1028, 877 P.2d 694 (1994)	27
<u>State v. Vailencour</u> 81 Wn. App. 372, 914 P.2d 767 (1996).....	30
<u>State v. Walker</u> 157 Wn.2d 307, 138 P.3d 113 (2006).....	9
<u>State v. White</u> 76 Wn. App. 801, 888 P.2d 169 (1995) <u>aff'd. on other grounds</u> , 129 Wn.2d 105 (1995)	19, 20
 <u>FEDERAL CASES</u>	
<u>Arizona v. Gant</u> ___ U.S. ___, 129 S. Ct. 1710, 173 L. Ed. 2d 485 (2009).....	19
<u>Minnesota v. Dickerson</u> 508 U.S. 366, 113 S. Ct. 2130, 124 L. Ed. 2d 334 (1993).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	Page
<u>United States v. Dominguez</u> 992 F.2d 678 <u>cert. denied</u> , 510 U.S. 891 (7th Cir. 1993).....	26

RULES, STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

CrR 3.6.....	1, 2, 4, 6, 30
CrR 6.1.....	30
CrR 8.3.....	24
ER 401	25
ER 402	25
RAP 2.5.....	18, 19
RCW 10.31.030	17
RCW 10.31.100	2, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 15, 17
RCW 69.50.101	28
Seattle Police Department Policy and Procedure Manual, § 15.150	5
Seattle Municipal Code 12A.20.050.....	4, 5, 9
U.S. Const. Amend IV	7
Wash. Const. Art. I, § 7.....	7
Webster's Third New International Dictionary (1993).....	14
William C. Burton, <u>Legal Thesaurus</u> (3d ed. 1999).....	15
